London 4.26% 18,555 4.51% 18,385

Montreal 5.04% 6,128 5.04% 6,093

Quebec City 5.22% 11,449 5.44% 11,390

Regina 5.93% 17,461 5.93% 17,471

Saskatoon 5.94% 16,022 5.94% 15,687

5.24% 	 $	 269,240 5.28% 	 $	 270,392

Land Lease 5.17% 	 $	 33,080 5.18% 	 $	 32,258

Overall portfolio weighted average stabilized capitalization rate (“Cap Rate”) was 5.23% as at March 31, 2021 and 5.27% as
at December 31, 2020, using a forecasted stabilized net operating income (“NOI”).

The “Overall Capitalization Rate” method requires a forecasted stabilized NOI be divided by a Cap Rate to determine a fair
value. As such, fluctuations in both NOI and Cap Rates could significantly alter the fair value. Generally, an increase in NOI
will result in an increase to the fair value of an investment property. An increase in Cap Rate will result in a decrease to the
fair value of an investment property. When the Cap Rate is applied to NOI to calculate fair value, there is a significant impact
whereby the lower the Cap Rate, the larger the impact. The tables below summarize the sensitivity impact of changes in
both Cap Rates and forecasted stabilized NOI on the Trust’s fair value of its investment properties (excluding building
acquisitions valued at Level 2 inputs, development and the right-of-use assets related to lease liabilities) as at March 31, 2021
and December 31, 2020:

As at March 31, 2021 Stabilized Net Operating Income

-3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%

Cap Rate 	 $	 293,250 	 $	 299,297 	 $	 302,320 	 $	 305,343 	 $	 311,390

-0.25% 4.98% 	 $	 107,995 	 $	 229,386 	 $	 290,082 	 $	 350,778 	 $	 472,169

Cap Rate As Reported 5.23% (173,385) (57,795) 5,779,489 57,795 173,385

+0.25% 5.48% (429,095) (318,778) (263,619) (208,460) (98,143)

As at December 31, 2020 Stabilized Net Operating Income

-3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%

Cap Rate 	 $	 293,571 	 $	 299,624 	 $	 302,650 	 $	 305,677 	 $	 311,730

-0.25% 5.02% 	 $	 105,381 	 $	 226,038 	 $	 286,366 	 $	 346,695 	 $	 467,352

Cap Rate As Reported 5.27% (172,394) (57,465) 5,746,471 57,465 172,394

+0.25% 5.52% (424,994) (315,273) (266,484) (205,551) (95,830)

Investment properties with a fair value of $639.8 million as at March 31, 2021 (December 31, 2020 – $622.2 million), are
situated on land held under ground (or land) leases.

Investment properties with a fair value of $761.4 million as at March 31, 2021 (December 31, 2020 – $762.5 million), are
pledged as security against the Trust’s committed revolving credit facility. In addition, investment properties with a fair
value of $5.7 billion as at March 31, 2021 (December 31, 2020 – $5.7 billion), are pledged as security against the Trust’s
mortgages payable.

32 BOARDWALK REIT
2021 Q1 REPORT